
Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

1 Angelina Sapien Lozano (CONS/PE) Case No. 11CEPR00840 
 Atty Sanoian, Joanne (for Katina Sapien Lozano Pauley – Petitioner – Conservator)   

 (1) First Account and Report of Conservator, (2) Petition for Its Settlement, (3) for  

 Attorney Fees (Prob. C. 2620, 2640 CRC 7.703(e), 7.750-7.751, & 7.754 and Local  

 Rule 7.16A) 

Now deceased KATINA SAPIEN LOZANO PAULEY, 

conservator, is petitioner.   

 

Account period: 09/19/2011 – 09/18/2012 

 

Accounting   -  $89,782.08 

Beginning POH  -  $37,268.63 

Ending POH   -  $25,043.72 

 

Conservator   –  Waives  

 

Attorney   -  $4,035.00 

(17 Associate Attorney hours @ $200/hr 

and 14 paralegal hours @ $100/hr.)  

 

Current Bond is $60,000.00 

 

Petitioner prays for an Order:  

1. Approving, allowing and settling 

the first account. 

2. Authorizing the conservator and 

attorney fees and commissions.   

3. Payment of the bond fee.   

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Petitioner inadvertently used the 

conservatorship account debit card 

to make the following purchases: 

 03/27/12 Budget Rental Car 

$103.16 

 03/29/12 Carnival Cruise $1,000.00 

 03/29/12 Expedia Hotel $106.65  

 03/30/12 Amtrak $79.20 

 04/06/12 America Airlines 

$1,440.00 

 07/02/12 Chevron $20.06 

 07/16/12 Budget Rental Car 

$122.19 

Petition states the total owed back to the 

conservatee is $2,871.26 and she has 

made a total of $1,700.00 in payments 

towards the remaining balance owed of 

$1,171.26.  However, Receipt Schedule 

shows only $700 paid back the Chase 

Bank Checking Account ending in #6758.  

– Declaration of Attorney states the 

Conservatee owed the Conservator 

$1,000.00.   
 
 

2. Schedule A2 lists Social Security 

receipts from October 2011 to April 

2012.  Where are the Social Security 

receipts for May 2012 to September 

2012?  Totaling approximately 

$7,150.00. – Declaration of Attorney 

states from May – September 2012 the 

Conservator began depositing the 

Social Security payments into the Trust 

bank account without realizing she 

was supposed to keep the Social 

Security benefits in the 

conservatorship account.   

Please see additional page  

 

 

 

Cont. from  041113 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

✓ 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LV /KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 5/1/2013  

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  1 - Lozano 

 1 



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

1 (additional page) Angelina Sapien Lozano (CONS/PE) Case No. 11CEPR00840 

3. Schedule C5 of the disbursements shows furniture in the amount of $200.00 from Ashley Furniture however the 

furniture is not listed on the Property on Hand.  – Declaration of Attorney states the conservator purchased a 

new bed and mattress for the conservatee – Note: Declaration still doesn’t indicate why the bed and mattress 

are not included in the property on hand.  

 

4. There are several cash withdrawals in a two week span in February 2012 and March 2012 for the 

“Conservatee’s personal needs” totaling $610.  Need Clarification.  – Declaration of Attorney states cash 

withdrawals were used to pay for the conservatee’s bills. Conservator is unable to locate receipts and has 

therefore deposited $610.00 of her own money back into the conservatorship.  

 

5. Schedule C6, Disbursements, shows a transfer on 09/20/2011 from Chase Bank Checking Account ending in 

#1721 to checking account ending in #4963 in the amount of $1,300.00 however there is no corresponding 

receipt. – Declaration of Attorney states there is no corresponding receipt because this sum was already 

accounted for in the $1,421.22 that is listed on the inventory and appraisal. If it had been listed on the Receipt 

Schedule it would have been accounted for twice.  Examiner note:  This does not make sense.  If you start with 

an amount (the inventory and appraisal) you take money out (disbursement) you have less than you begin 

with and where did it go?  If you start with an amount (Inventory and appraisal) and you take money out 

(disbursement) then you have a receipt showing the transfer (receipt) everything balances.  Probate Code 

§1063(b) states no reporting is required between cash or accounts in a financial institution.  Therefore it appears 

that this transaction should not have been listed at all.  

 

6. Schedule C6, Disbursements, shows an online bank transfer on 05/24/2012 to checking accounting ending in 

#1261 in the amount of $10,371.41 however there is no checking account ending in #1261 listed in the Inventory 

and Appraisal or Property on Hand.  – Declaration of Attorney states the checking account ending 1261 is the 

conservatee’s account in her living trust.  This living trust is not related to the conservatorship.  Examiner note: 

Why is the conservator transferring assets from the Conservatorship to the Trust?  

 

7. Schedule C6, Disbursements, shows a transfer to Trust checking #1261 on 03/30/2012 in the amount of $1,966.28.  

– Declaration of Attorney states the Conservator erroneously took funds from the trust account #1261 to pay for 

Attorney fees.  She was advised by the attorney that the fees were to come from the conservatorship account 

so she transferred the funds back in to the Trust account.  Examiner note:  There does not appear to be an order 

allowing $1,966.28 in attorney fees.  The attorney was awarded fees in an order dated 7/16/2012 in the sum of 

$8,874.83 and there is a disbursement showing payment of those fees. In addition Attorney John Barrus was 

awarded attorney fees and his fees are also listed in the disbursement schedule.  

 

8. Schedule C6, Disbursements, shows three over draft fees totaling $83.00.  Need clarification. – Declaration of 

Attorney states the Conservator made purchases without realizing there were insufficient funds.  

 

9. Schedule E, Property on Hand, indicates that there is a Chase Bank CD Account ending in #5483 in the amount 

of $20,090.45 however it has not been inventoried and it is unclear how it came into the conservatorship 

established.  – Declaration of Attorney states the Conservatee had an existing account at Chase ending in 

#6795 with a balance of $10,002.78 which was deposited into #4963 pursuant to the court’s order appointed 

Katina as Conservator.  The account was opened with $20,000.00 which was withdrawn from account #4963 

and deposited into a blocked account at Chase Bank #5483 on 10/12/11.   

 

Please see additional page 

 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

1 (additional page) Angelina Sapien Lozano (CONS/PE)              Case No. 11CEPR00840 

 

10. Schedule E, Property on Hand, indicates that there is $1,452.00 in Joanne Sanoian Client Trust Account.  Need 

clarification as to why these funds are being held by the attorney.  – Declaration of Attorney states that in their 

petition for attorney fees that was heard in 6/4/12.  Prior to the hearing the Conservator  provided the attorney’s 

office with a money order for the fees.  The funds were held in the attorney client trust account until the hearing.  

At the hearing the award of attorney fees was reduced by the court. The remaining amount is held in the 

attorney’s client trust account to pay for any costs that may be incurred in the conservatorship proceedings.  

 

11. Bank statements show that the balance of the conservatee’s bank accounts totaled $63,380.39 on 9/15/11 just 

4 days prior to the establishment of the conservatorship on 9/19/11. However, the inventory and appraisal lists 

the bank accounts at $32,968.74 a difference of $30,411.65.  Need clarification.  – Declaration of Attorney states 

the bank statement is misleading in regard to the balance of the accounts.  Upon closer examination of the 

statements, you can see that the beginning balance of #1721 was dated 9/15/11 in the amount of $31,832.98.  

The beginning balance for account #4963 is dated 9/23/11 in the amount of $31,547.41, reflecting the transfer 

of $30,317.35 from account #1721.  

 

12. Petition states that the reason for the establishment of the conservatorship was that the conservatee’s son, 

Richard Lozano’s wife fraudulently used the conservatee’s credit cards.  There is no indication in the file that the 

Conservator has initiated any action for the return of the funds that were fraudulently taken.  Court may require 

more information on the status of the funds fraudulently taken.   – Declaration of Attorney states the conservator 

has not initiated action against Richard Lozano. The costs of pursuing an action against Richard Lozano’s wife 

would be prohibitive, given the size of the estate and her need for expensive skilled nursing care at the end of 

her life.  The conservatee is now deceased.   

 

 

Note: A status hearing will be set as follows:  

 

 Friday, July 12, 2013 at 9:00am in Dept. 303 for the filing of the Final Account.  

 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.5 if the required documents are filed 10 days prior to the hearing on the matter the status 

hearing will come off calendar and no appearance will be required.   

 

 

 

  

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

2 Mildred Foin (CONS/PE) Case No. 07CEPR00088 
 Atty Kruthers, Heather H. (for Public Guardian) 
 Amended Petition for Commission and Fees for the Public Guardian 

DOD: 12-4-11 PUBLIC GUARDIAN, Conservator of the Estate, is 

Petitioner.  

 

Petitioner states the final account was heard 5-16-12. 

An objection was filed, and the Order After 

Mandatory Settlement Conference was filed 8-16-12.  

 

After the order was filed, there was still personal and 

real property to distribute. Unfortunately, it took 

significant time by the Public Guardian to get the 

property distributed. Therefore, this petition is for fees 

incurred since the end of the last account period. 

Pursuant to the attached declaration, Petitioner 

requests compensation for 44.05 Deputy hours @ 

$96/hr and 2 Staff hours @ $76/hr for a total of 

$4,380.80. 

 

Public Guardian was assisted by County Counsel, but 

no additional compensation is requested by the 

attorney. 

 

An objection was raised at the hearing on the original 

petition by Susan Schlievert, not to the amount, but to 

the apportionment between her and the other three 

beneficiaries. She specifically noted that certain 

charges were incurred because the three siblings did 

not appear at scheduled distribution times.  

 

Petitioner agrees with Ms. Schlievert’s objections and 

proposes apportionment accordingly.  

 

Petitioner prays for an order as follows: 

 

1. The Court approve $4,380.80 as reasonable 

compensation for the Fresno County Public 

Guardian’s services, payable as set forth in 

the petition; and 

 

2. Other relief be granted that the Court 

considers proper. 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

Note: Petitioner requests the fees 

be apportioned as follows: 

 

Susan Schlievert: $  304.16 

Catherine Foin:  $1,358.88 

Elizabeth Foin:  $1,358.88 

Owen Foin III:  $1,358.88 

Total:  $4,380.80 

 

Note: On 5-1-13, Petitioner 

submitted a revised order with the 

following apportionment: 

Susan Schlievert: $  897.44 

Catherine Foin:  $1,161.12 

Elizabeth Foin:  $1,161.12 

Owen Foin III:  $1,161.12 

Total:  $4,380.80 

 

Examiner is not aware whether 

this revised schedule has been 

provided to the parties. The Court 

may require clarification and 

further notice. 
 

 

 

 

 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail W 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video Receipt  

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 5-1-13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  2A - Foin 

 2 

 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 3 Julia B. Fly (CONS/PE) Case No. 08CEPR00917 

 Atty Motsenbocker, Gary L. (for Petitioner Public Guardian, Conservator) 

Atty J. Stanley, Teixeira  (Court-appointed for Conservatee) 

 
   Petition for Approval of Attorney Fees [G.L. Motsenbocker] [Prob. C. 2642, et seq.] 

Age: 90 years GARY MOTSENBOCKER, attorney for the 

Public Guardian is petitioner  

 

PUBLIC GUARDIAN is Conservator of the 

Person and Estate. 

 

Petitioner requests fees in connection with 

the representation of the Public Guardian as 

Conservator of the Estate for the Petition 

Requesting Relief for Breach of Fiduciary 

Duty; for an Accounting; For Conversion of 

Personal Property. For Elder Abuse; and For 

Damage.  The Petition alleged that the 

Conservatee’s daughter mismanaged the 

property and funds of the Conservatee.    

 

After multiple hearings and settlement 

conferences the settlement petition was 

approved by the court upon the stipulation 

of the various parties.  

 

Petitioner asks that he be paid from the 

conservatorship estate for 33.8 hours @ $250 

per hour and for costs of $435 (filing fee) for a 

total of $8,717.00 

 

 

Petitioner asserts that the conservatee, Julie 

Fry, has the ability to pay for all such sums.   

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of Hrg  

✓ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  4/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  3 – Fly  

 3 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 4 Danny Kruser (Estate) Case No. 09CEPR00459 
 Atty Pape, Jeffrey  B.  (for Petitioner/Successor Administrator Public Administrator) 

 (1) Final Report of Administrator and Petition for Allowance of Compensation to  

 Administrator and (2) Attorney's for Ordinary and Extraordinary Services and for  

 (3) Final Distribution 

DOD: 4/20/2009 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, Successor 

Administrator, is petitioner.  

 

Account period: 10/16/2009 – 3/7/2013 

 

Accounting  - $218,949.50 

Beginning POH - $0 

Ending POH  - $207,756.14 

 

Administrator (former administrator Cindy 

Kruser)  - $750.00 (a portion of the 

statutory) 

 

Successor Administrator (Public 

Administrator) - $6,520.15 

(remainder of statutory) 

 

Attorney (former, Philip Flanigan)  

   - $750.00 (a 

portion of the statutory) 

 

Attorney (Jeffrey Pape)-  $6,520.15 

(remainder of statutory) 

 

Costs  (former Administrator Cindy Kruser)

   - $680.50 

(filing fees, certified copies, publication) 

   

Costs   - $1,596.51 

(bond fee) 

Closing reserve - $5,000.00 

The estate is insolvent.  Distribution of 

property on hand will be distributed to the 

Internal Revenue Service in partial 

satisfaction of their creditor’s claim of 

$698,517.23 - $142,778.13 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Disbursements include $2,462.67 

paid to Jeff B. Pape for filing 

fees/administration fees. Need 

itemization of fees.  

 

2. Petition requests $21,350.00 as 

extraordinary fees for the Successor 

Administrator stating it is Petitioner’s 

standard practice for calculation of 

extraordinary fees to request 10% of 

the net sales proceeds of probate 

estate assets reduced by losses on 

the sale.  Local Rule 7.18B.2 allows 

extraordinary fees calculated at 10% 

of the sales proceeds of personal 

property, up to a maximum of 

$1,000.00.  Or a declaration under 

California Rules of Court, Rule 7.702-

7.703. 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

✓ PTC  

✓ Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of Hrg  

✓ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

✓ Letters 7/8/09 

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

✓ 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  4/30/2013 

✓ UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

✓ FTB Notice  File  4 – Kruser  

 4 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

5 Angelo Gene DeGerolmo (Estate) Case No. 10CEPR00523 
 Atty Garland, John F. (for Stefanie Saylor – Executor/Petitioner)    
 (1) First and Final Account and Report of Executor and (2) Petition for Its  

 Settlement, for (3) Allowance of Compensation for Attorney's Fees and for (4) Final  

 Distribution (Prob. C. 10951, 10810 & 11640) 

DOD: 12/24/09   STEFANIE SAYLOR, Executor, is Petitioner. 

 

Account period: 07/27/10 – 03/24/13 

 

Accounting  - $333,391.96 

Beginning POH - $330,087.76 

Ending POH  - $332,808.60 

($331,083.60 is cash) 

 

Executor  - waived 

 

Attorney   - $9,601.76 

(statutory) 

 

Closing  - $1,000.00 

 

California Victim’s Compensation Board filed a 

lien in the amount of $967.87 that will be 

deducted from Rodney W. Jones cash 

distribution. 

 

Stefanie Saylor assigned the total sum of 

$116,200.00 to California Inheritance Fund.  The 

sum of $116,200.00 will be deducted from her 

cash distribution. 

 

Stefanie Saylor disclaimed her 50% interest in 

the 1986 GMC Sierra Truck and the household 

furniture and effects.   

 

Distribution, pursuant to decedent’s will, is to: 

 

Rodney W. Jones - $159,279.08 cash, 

plus 1986 GMC Sierra Truck and household 

furniture and effects 

 

Stefanie Saylor - $44,040.93 cash  

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters 07/27/10 

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video Receipt  

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: JF 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 04/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:  SUBMITTED 

 FTB Notice  File  5 – DeGerolmo  

 5 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 6 Lorena C. De La Mora (Estate) Case No. 12CEPR00781 
 Atty Wright, Judith A. (for Delia Gonzales – Administrator/Petitioner)  

 Petition for Allowance of Ordinary Compensation and Extraordinary Fees to  

 Representative and Attorney 

DOD: 08/25/12 DELIA GONZALEZ, Administrator, and JUDITH WRIGHT, 

Administrator’s attorney are Petitioners and request 

allowance of Ordinary Compensation and 

Extraordinary Fees as follows: 

 

Ordinary Fees for Administrator & Attorney: 

1. Petitioners have actively worked in the 

establishment of Decedent’s probate. Since the 

beneficiaries of this estate are minors, it was 

important to immediately establish Delia Gonzales 

as Special Administrator.  The Petition for Special 

Administration were filed within 6 days of the 

decedent’s death. 

2. A majority of the documents associated with the 

ordinary services of a formal probate are on file 

with the court. 

3. Inventory & Appraisals showing the value of the 

estate to be $1,912,817.40 have been filed. 

4. Petitioners estimate the total amount of statutory 

compensation to which they would be entitled on 

final settlement is approximately $32,182.17 each. 

5. Petitioners allege that they have performed 

approximately 60% of their ordinary services in the 

administration of the estate. 

6. An allowance of approximately 60% of the 

statutory fee is reasonable and can be made 

without harm to the estate, those interested in it, or 

any creditor of it. 

7. Petitioners request an order from this court 

authorizing Delia Gonzalez to pay herself and her 

attorney the sum of $19,000.00 each for the 

ordinary services performed to date. 
 

Extraordinary Fees for Administrator and Attorney 

Pursuant to Fresno County Local Rule 7.08A1: 

1. The Decedent owned a 50% interest in one-half 

interest in 10 parcels of real property and a 25% 

interest in one other parcel.  It was determined to 

be in the best interest of the beneficiaries, all of 

whom are minors, to liquidate decedent’s interest 

in the real properties. 

Continued on Page 2 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: JF 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  05/01/30 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  6 – De La Mora  

 6 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 6 Lorena C. De La Mora (Estate) Case No. 12CEPR00781 
Page 2 

 

2. Three of the parcels were sold by Report of Sale and Petition for Order Confirming Sale.  The hearing approving 

the sales was held on 02/28/13.   

3. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.08A1, the Court will allow extraordinary fees in the amount of $1,000.00 for court 

confirmed sales of real property.  In this instance, the court approved decedent’s 50% interest in these parcels 

at the same hearing.  Although there are significant challenges in administering estates for a husband and wife 

who died in a common accident, it is Petitioners’ position that the amount requested be reduced to $850.00 

per sale for a total of $2,550.00. 

4. Petitioners request an order from the Court authorizing Delia Gonzalez to pay herself and her attorney the sum of 

$2,550.00 each for the extraordinary services performed to date in regards to the sale of the three parcels of real 

property. 

 

Extraordinary Services provided by Attorney: 

1. Petitioner Judith Wright requests extraordinary fees in connection with handling the decedent’s interest in 

businesses owned by the decedent and her husband, JDM Transport, Inc. and JDM Brokerage, Inc.  It was 

determined to be in the best interest of the minor beneficiaries to liquidate these C corporations and relieve 

the estate of all associated liabilities.  The Department of Corporations will not approve a liquidation without 

a court order.   

2. Attorney Judith Wright requests extraordinary compensation in the amount of $930.00 in connection with her 

work regarding the corporations. 

 

Probate to remain open until debts and litigation resolved: 

1. The administration of this estate is likely to continue for more than another year because of outstanding 

obligations and current lawsuits. 

a. Debts: Although no formal creditor’s claims were filed with the court, administrator acknowledges the 

Economic Development Department’s audit of Decedent’s interest in JDM Transport may result in a 

money settlement.  There is an ongoing IRS audit of decedent’s interest in L & M, Inc.  In each instance, 

the administrator’s CPA is actively working to resolve the issue. 

b. Litigation: These include the $1,000,000.00 negligence claim filed by attorney John Malmo on behalf of 

his client Jesse Salguero, Fresno County Superior Court Case No. 13CECG00042.  Donald R. Forbes will be 

representing the estate.  The second case is Francisco J. De La Mora v. Irlybird Landscape, Fresno 

Superior Court Case No. 12CECG02162 set for jury trial on 05/12/14.  Attorney Daniel A. Bruce was 

representing Francisco De La Mora prior to his death and now represents administrator.   

 

Present payment will benefit the estate in that allocation of estate income toward compensation due the 

administrator and her attorney’s will reduce income taxation of the estate for the current year 2013. 

 

Petitioners pray that the Court make its Order authorizing and directing Delia Gonzalez, that Administrator, to pay 

the following fees: 

1. To Delia Gonzalez and Judith Wright, the sum of $19,000.00 each for ordinary services to date; 

2. To Delia Gonzalez and Judith Wright, the sum of $2,550.00 each for extraordinary fees in regards to the sale 

of three parcels of real property; and 

3. To Judith Wright, the sum of $930.00 for extraordinary fees. 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 7A Francisco J. De La Mora (Estate) Case No. 12CEPR00782 

Atty Wright, Judith A. (for Delia Gonzales – Administrator/Petitioner)  

  Petition for Allowance of Ordinary Compensation  

  and Extraordinary Fees to Representative and Attorney 

DOD: 08/25/12 DELIA GONZALEZ, Administrator, and JUDITH WRIGHT, 

Administrator’s attorney are Petitioners and request 

allowance of Ordinary Compensation and 

Extraordinary Fees as follows: 

 

Ordinary Fees for Administrator & Attorney: 

8. Petitioners have actively worked in the 

establishment of Decedent’s probate. Since the 

beneficiaries of this estate are minors, it was 

important to immediately establish Delia Gonzalez 

as Special Administrator.  The Petition for Special 

Administration were filed within 6 days of the 

decedent’s death. 

9. A majority of the documents associated with the 

ordinary services of a formal probate are on file 

with the court. 

10. Inventory & Appraisals showing the value of the 

estate to be $1,710,755.76 have been filed. 

11. Petitioners estimate the total amount of statutory 

compensation to which they would be entitled on 

final settlement is approximately $30,107.56 each. 

12. Petitioners allege that they have performed 

approximately 60% of their ordinary services in the 

administration of the estate. 

13. An allowance of approximately 60% of the 

statutory fee is reasonable and can be made 

without harm to the estate, those interested in it, or 

any creditor of it. 

14. Petitioners request an order from this court 

authorizing Delia Gonzalez to pay herself and her 

attorney the sum of $18,000.00 each for the 

ordinary services performed to date. 
 

Extraordinary Fees for Administrator and Attorney 

Pursuant to Fresno County Local Rule 7.08A1: 

5. The Decedent owned a 50% interest in one-half 

interest in 10 parcels of real property and a 25% 

interest in one other parcel.  It was determined to 

be in the best interest of the beneficiaries, all of 

whom are minors, to liquidate decedent’s interest 

in the real properties. 

Continued on Page 2 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: JF 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  05/01/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  7A – De Le Mora 

 7A 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

7A Francisco J. De La Mora (Estate)  Case No.  12CEPR00782 
Page 2 

 

6. Three of the parcels were sold by Report of Sale and Petition for Order Confirming Sale.  The hearing approving 

the sales was held on 02/28/13.   

7. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.08A1, the Court will allow extraordinary fees in the amount of $1,000.00 for court 

confirmed sales of real property.  In this instance, the court approved decedent’s 50% interest in these parcels 

at the same hearing.  Although there are significant challenges in administering estates for a husband and wife 

who died in a common accident, it is Petitioners’ position that the amount requested be reduced to $850.00 

per sale for a total of $2,550.00. 

8. Petitioners request an order from the Court authorizing Delia Gonzalez to pay herself and her attorney the sum of 

$2,550.00 each for the extraordinary services performed to date in regards to the sale of the three parcels of real 

property. 

 

Extraordinary Services provided by Attorney: 

3. Petitioner Judith Wright requests extraordinary fees in connection with handling the decedent’s interest in 

businesses owned by the decedent and her husband, JDM Transport, Inc. and JDM Brokerage, Inc.  It was 

determined to be in the best interest of the minor beneficiaries to liquidate these C corporations and relieve 

the estate of all associated liabilities.  The Department of Corporations will not approve a liquidation without 

a court order. Requesting ½ of 3.1 hours @ $300.00/hr. for a total of $930.00. 

4. Petitioner Judith Wright also has performed legal work in connection with the filing of a claim for 

reimbursement by the Department of Child Support Services.  The attorney spent 3.78 hours @ $300.00/hr for 

a total request of $1,314.00. 

5. Attorney Judith Wright requests extraordinary compensation in the amount of $2,244.00 in connection with 

her work regarding the corporations. 

 

Probate to remain open until debts and litigation resolved: 

2. The administration of this estate is likely to continue for more than another year because of outstanding 

obligations and current lawsuits. 

c. Debts: Although no formal creditor’s claims were filed with the court, administrator acknowledges the 

Economic Development Department’s audit of Decedent’s interest in JDM Transport may result in a 

money settlement.  There is an ongoing IRS audit of decedent’s interest in L & M, Inc.  In each instance, 

the administrator’s CPA is actively working to resolve the issue. 

d. Litigation: These include the $1,000,000.00 negligence claim filed by attorney John Malmo on behalf of 

his client Jesse Salguero, Fresno County Superior Court Case No. 13CECG00042.  Donald R. Forbes will be 

representing the estate.  The second case is Francisco J. De La Mora v. Irlybird Landscape, Fresno 

Superior Court Case No. 12CECG02162 set for jury trial on 05/12/14.  Attorney Daniel A. Bruce was 

representing Francisco De La Mora prior to his death and now represents administrator.   

 

Present payment will benefit the estate in that allocation of estate income toward compensation due the 

administrator and her attorney’s will reduce income taxation of the estate for the current year 2013. 

 

Petitioners pray that the Court make its Order authorizing and directing Delia Gonzalez, that Administrator, to pay 

the following fees: 

4. To Delia Gonzalez and Judith Wright, the sum of $18,000.00 each for ordinary services to date; 

5. To Delia Gonzalez and Judith Wright, the sum of $2,550.00 each for extraordinary fees in regards to the sale 

of three parcels of real property; and 

6. To Judith Wright, the sum of $2,244.00 for extraordinary fees. 

  

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

7B Francisco J. De La Mora (Estate) Case No. 12CEPR00782 
 Atty Wright, Judith A. (for Delia Gonzalez – Administrator/Petitioner)   
 Allowance of Deposit for Costs of Attorney Defending Litigation Involving Estate 

DOD: 08/25/12  DELIA GONZALEZ, Administrator, is Petitioner. 

 

Petitioner states: 

1. Francisco De La Mora (“Decedent”) and 4 others 

died in an airplane crash on 08/25/12. 

2. Decedent, who was a licensed pilot, owned the 

airplane. It is believed that the Decedent 

occupied one of the two forward seats in the 

airplane cabin.  Petitioner is informed that the 

airplane could be flown from either the right or left 

front seat. 

3. Jin Cardwell was one of the individuals killed in the 

accident.  Her son, Jesse Salguero, has filed a 

creditor’s claim in the amount of $1,000,000.00 

alleging the Decedent was negligent and this 

cause Jim Cardwell’s wrongful death.  The claim 

has been rejected by the Administrator. 

4. A civil suit filed by John Malmo of Netzer & Malmo 

on behalf of Jesse Salguero (Salguero vs. Estate of 

Francisco De La Mora, Fresno Superior Court Case 

No. 13CECG00427). 

5. Petitioner has retained Donald R. Forbes of Helon & 

Manfredo as special litigation counsel to defend 

the estate in this action. 

6. Petitioner entered into an Agreement for Legal 

Representation and Attorney’s Fees with Mr. Forbes 

and Mr. Forbes has agreed to defend Petitioner 

and the assets of the estate, including investigation 

of the accident, discovery of plaintiff damage 

claim and litigation of disputed issues. 

7. Mr. Forbes charges $285.00/hr. and the fee 

agreement acknowledges that the payment of 

fees requires Court approval. 

8. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement for Legal 

Representation and Legal Fees, Petitioner is to 

make payment into the Helon & Manfredo, LLP 

trust account the sum of $5,000.00.  This sum will be 

applied toward the costs and expenses of 

retaining Mr. Forbes. 
 

Petitioner requests an Order authorizing her to disburse 

the sum of $5,000.00 to Helon & Manfredo, LLP as an 

advance deposit for costs incurred defending the 

Jesse Salguero wrongful death creditor’s claim and 

lawsuit. 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: JF 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  05/01/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  7B – De La Mora  

 7B 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

8 Gianni Franco Samaja (Spousal) Case No. 13CEPR00105 
 Atty Ito, Charlotte (of San Francisco for Sonia Marques Samaja/Petitioner)   
 Spousal or Domestic Partner Property Petition (Prob. C. 13650) 

DOD: 04/04/12  SONIA MARQUES SAMAJA, surviving 
spouse, is Petitioner. 
 
No other proceedings. 
 
Will dated 05/04/05 (copy not provided) 
 
Petitioner states that she and the 
decedent were married in Brazil on 
12/17/58 all of their assets, including the 
horses that are subject to this Spousal 
Petition, were purchased with funds 
earned during the marriage. 
 
Petitioner requests that the Court take 
judicial notice that under the Brazilian 
law of community property, all assets 
owned by spouses belong to both of 
them, regardless of the origin or whether 
they were acquired before or after 
marriage under the “Brazilian 
community property ruling.”  Both 
spouses are treated as joint holders of 
those assets, which are considered 
indivisible. (Article 1667 of the Brazilian 
Civil Code.)  Article 1829 of the Brazilian 
Civil Code provides that if one of the 
spouses dies, the decedent’s assets are 
apportioned 50% to the surviving spouse 
and 50% to the children.  If the children 
waive their right to the 50% share, these 
assets will fully accrue to the surviving 
spouse. 
 
Petitioner states that the Decedent’s 
three children have each disclaimed 
their interest in Decedent’s property and 
that under Brazilian law, his assets would 
accrue in their entirety to Petitioner as 
the surviving spouse. 
 
Petitioner requests Court confirmation 
that ½ interest in 52 horses, including 
some unborn belongs to her and that ½ 
interest in 52 horses, including some 
unborn, passes to her. 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 
 
CONTINUED FROM 04/11/13 
Note: Petitioner has stated facts that indicate 
that the property seeking to be passed with this 
Petition was community property and may be 
passed to Petitioner under the Probate Code; 
however, the following issues/notes  
Remain with regard to other documents 
provided by Petitioner: 

1. Petitioner states at 4c that a copy of the will 

is attached.  However, the attachment 

appears to be a typed translation and/or 

conformed copy and does not include an 

actual signed copy of the will.  Need copy 

of will pursuant to Probate Code §13651(b). 

Note: Although this is a summary 

proceeding, an order under this section 

necessarily includes a determination as to 

the validity of the will, even if it is not 

technically admitted to probate.  See 

commentary under §13151. 

 

2. The Petitioner states that the decedent’s 

children have all filed Disclaimers of Interest, 

disclaiming their interest in the Decedent’s 

property (copies attached).  There is no 

provision under this section, or any summary 

procedure, for disclaimers of interest.  

Summary proceedings provide for the 

passing of assets to the proper heirs under 

California law only.  Further, pursuant to 

Probate Code §282, disclaimers have the 

effect as if the person disclaiming interest 

predeceased the decedent.  Petitioner 

does not state whether the three children 

disclaiming interest in the property have 

issue. 

 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from  031313, 
041113 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  
 Notice of Hrg  
 Aff.Mail w/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video Receipt  

 CI Report  

 9202  
 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: JF 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  04/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  8 - Samaja 

 8 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 9 Geneva Ann Gross (Estate) Case No. 13CEPR00243 
 Atty Chielpegian, Michael S (for Janice Normart – Petitioner – Friend)   

 Petition for Probate of Will and for Letters Testamentary; Authorization to  

 Administer Under IAEA (Prob. C. 8002, 10450) 

DOD: 02/04/2013  JANICE NORMART, friend/named executor 

without bond, is petitioner.  

 

 

 

Full IAEA – o.k.  

 

Will dated: 08/02/2007  

 

Residence: Fresno 

Publication: The Business Journal  

 

 

Estimated value of the Estate:  

Personal property  -   $1,300,000.00 

 

Probate Referee: Rick Smith  

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Need name and date of death of 

decedent’s deceased spouse per 

Local Rule 7.1.1D.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: If the petition is granted status 

hearings will be set as follows:  

• Friday, 10/04/2013 at 9:00a.m. 

in Dept. 303 for the filing of the 

inventory and appraisal and  

• Friday, 08/01/2014 at 9:00a.m. 

in Dept. 303 for the filing of the first 

account and final distribution.   

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.5 if the required 

documents are filed 10 days prior to the 

hearings on the matter the status 

hearing will come off calendar and no 

appearance will be required. 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit. s/p 

✓ Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail  

✓ Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

✓ Letters  

✓ Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LV  

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 04/30/2013  

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  9 – Gross  

 9 

  

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

10 Gary Wilbur Donner (Det Succ) Case No. 13CEPR00250 
 Atty Jaech, Jeffrey A. (for Kelly Donner – Petitioner – Son)   
 Petition to Determine Succession to Real Property (Prob. C. 13151) 

DOD: 06/21/2011 KELLY DONNER, son, is petitioner.   

 

40 days since DOD.  

 

No other proceedings 

 

 

I & A   -  $125,000.00 

 

 

Holographic Will dated: 04/15/2010 devises 

personal residence at 2128 S. Brawley 

Fresno, Ca. to Kelly Lou Donner.  

 

 

Petitioner requests Court determination 

that decedent’s 100% interest in real 

property located at 2128 S. Brawley Fresno, 

Ca. pass to Kelly Donner pursuant to 

decedent’s will.   

 

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 

1. The Will is holographic.  Even though 

the Will is not technically probated, 

the right to succeed to the property 

necessarily includes a determination 

as to the validity of the Will. Court 

may require proof of holographic 

instrument. 

 

2. Inventory and Appraisal not signed 

by the Attorney.   

 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail w/o 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LV  

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 04/30/2013   

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  10 – Donner  

 10 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 11 Lois Mae Lester (Estate) Case No. 13CEPR00251 
 Atty Shahbazian, Steven L. (for Jack Kelly Lester – Petitioner – Son)  

 Petition for Probate of Will and for Letters Testamentary; Authorization to  

 Administer Under IAEA (Prob. C. 8002, 10450 

DOD: 03/16/2013  JACK KELLY LESTER, son/named executor 

without bond is petitioner.  

 

Full IAEA – o.k.  

 

 

Will dated: 09/13/1973  

 

 

Residence: Fresno 

Publication: The Business Journal  

 

 

Estimated value of the Estate: 

Personal property  -  $205,000.00 

Real property   -  $150,000.00 

Total    -  $355,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

Probate Referee: Rick Smith 

 

 

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: If the petition is granted status 

hearings will be set as follows:  

• Friday, 10/04/2013 at 9:00a.m. 

in Dept. 303 for the filing of the 

inventory and appraisal and  

• Friday, 08/01/2014 at 9:00a.m. 

in Dept. 303 for the filing of the first 

account and final distribution.   

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.5 if the required 

documents are filed 10 days prior to the 

hearings on the matter the status 

hearing will come off calendar and no 

appearance will be required. 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit. s/p 

✓ Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail w/ 

✓ Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

✓ Letters  

✓ Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LV  

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 04/30/2013  

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation: Submitted  

 FTB Notice  File  11 – Lester  

 11 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

12 Nickole Celeste Peña (GUARD/P) Case No. 05CEPR01052 
 

 Pro Per  Garcia, Guadalupe (Pro Per Petitioner, mother) 
 

 Petition for Terminating of Guardianship 

Age: 8 years GUADALUPE (aka LUPITA aka LUPE) GARCIA, 

mother, is Petitioner. 

 

 

ANTONIA C. GARCIA, maternal grandmother, was 

appointed Guardian on 3/30/2006.—Consents to 

termination and waives notice. 

 

 

Father:  TONY PEÑA, JR., deceased (DOD 

3/18/2013). 

 

Paternal grandfather: Tony Peña, Sr. 

Paternal grandmother: Maria Ofelia Segura 

 

Maternal grandfather: Antonio Garcia 

 

 

Petitioner states it is a mutual agreement between 

Petitioner and her mother (Guardian) that it is the 

best interest of the child to return to the Petitioner’s 

care. Petitioner states she has been working hard 

to regain a stable home for her daughter, as she is 

working and will be able to provide her daughter 

with all of her needs. Petitioner states the child 

wants to live with her. 

 

Court Investigator Jennifer Daniel’s Report was filed 

on 4/25/2013 and recommends the petition be 

GRANTED. 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Need Notice of Hearing 

and proof of service by 

mail of the Notice of 

Hearing with a copy of the 

Petition for Termination of 

Guardianship, or Consent 

to Termination and Waiver 

of Notice, or a Declaration 

of Due Diligence, for: 

 Tony Peña, Sr., paternal 

grandfather; 

 Maria Ofelia Segura, paternal 

grandmother; 

 Antonio Garcia, maternal 

grandfather; 

 Leeanna Peña, sibling over 

age 12; 

 Vanessa Barela, sibling over 

age 12. 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg X 

 Aff.Mail X 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LEG 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 4/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  12 – Pena  

 12 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 13 Lloyd C Macklin lll & Kayveon D Macklin  Case No. 11CEPR00512 
Atty Smith, Deborrah    (pro per Guardian/maternal grandmother) 

 Atty Macklin, Lloyd C.  (pro per Petitioner/father) 

 Atty Macklin, Deborrah    (pro per Petitioner/mother) 
 Probate Status Hearing Re: Visitation 

Lloyd, 4 DEBORRAH SMITH, maternal grandmother, was 
appointed guardian on 02/01/12.  
 

LLOYD MACKLIN and DEBORRAH MACKLIN, parents, filed 
a petition for termination of the guardianship.   
 

Minute order dated 3/14/13 states the Court orders 

visitation with parents every other Saturday from 10 a.m. 

to 3 p.m. starting this Saturday.  There is to be no ill 

speaking of each other in front of the children.  All other 

orders regarding transportation are still in effect.  

Investigator to do further investigation on the well-being 

of the children.  The court waives confidentiality and has 

permission to receive all doctor/therapist reports.   
 

Court Investigator Julie Negrete’s Report filed on 4/24/13.  
 

Declaration of Deborrah L. Smith filed on 4/29/13 includes 

a copy of a letter from Frankie King LCSW dated March 

29, 2013.  The conclusion of the letter recommends that 

an evaluation of the parent child relationship be 

conducted for each child with their biological parents to 

determine that the relationship is sufficient to support their 

development social/emotional needs.  Professional 

wisdom dictates that this evaluation be done by an 

alternate clinician so as not to alter the current 

therapeutic relationship.  

 

The declaration also includes letters and incident reports 

from the Day Care Center, an Initial Child Development 

Consultation for Kayveon from Exceptional Parents 

Unlimited (EPU), Speech/Language Evaluation of 

Kayveon from EPU 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/ 

COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kayveon, 3 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  5/1/2013 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  13 – Macklin  

 13 

  

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

14 Perla A. Cariaga (CONS/PE) Case No. 12CEPR00065 

 
 Negrete, Julie (Court Investigator, Superior Court of CA, County of Fresno) 

 

    Petition for Transfer 

Age: 51 years JOEL D. CARIAGA, spouse, was appointed 

Conservator of the Person and Estate on 

3/16/2012. 

 

Court Investigator Julie Negrete filed a Petition for 

Transfer on 3/20/2013 requesting this proceeding 

be transferred to the Superior Court of California, 

County of San Joaquin, because the 

Conservatee has resided in San Joaquin County 

for at least 6 months, and it is presumed pursuant 

to Probate Code § 2215 that transfer of the 

conservatorship case to the county of residence 

is in the best interest of the Conservatee. 

 

Petitioner recommends that fees and costs 

related to this transfer be waived. 

 

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg  

 Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LEG 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 4/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  14 – Cariaga  

 14 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 15 Lois A. Edmondson (Estate) Case No. 13CEPR00117 
 Atty Day, Freda Gaylene (Pro Per – Daughter – Petitioner) 
 Petition for Letters of Administration; Authorization to Administer Under IAEA (Prob.  

 C. 8002, 10450) 

DOD:12-30-12 FREDA GAYLENE DAY, Daughter, 

is Petitioner and requests 

appointment as Administrator 

with Full IAEA without bond. 

 

Full IAEA – Need publication 

 

Decedent died intestate 

 

Residence: Reedley 

Publication: Need publication 

 

Estimated Value of Estate: $0 

 

Probate Referee: Rick Smith 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 
 

Continued from 3-21-12 (no appearances). Copies of the 

minute order and examiner notes were sent to Petitioner. 

As of 4-30-13, nothing further has been filed. The following 

issue remain: 

1. Need Notice of Petition to Administer Estate (DE-121). 
 

2. Need proof of service of Notice of Petition to 

Administer Estate on all persons listed at #8 of the 

Petition at least 15 days prior to the hearing pursuant 

to Probate Code §8110: 

- Elanor Gosselin (Daughter) 

- James Greathouse (Son) 

- Jeanne Glover (Daughter) 
 

3. Need affidavit of publication pursuant to Probate 

Code §8120 et seq., and Local Rule 7.9. Petitioner 

should note that if the resided or owned property in 

the Reedley city limits, publication should be made in 

the Reedley Exponent. 
 

4. Petitioner states the estimated value of the estate is $0. 

The Court may require clarification. 
 

5. Petitioner requests appointment without bond; 

however, does not provide waivers of bond from the 

other heirs. The Court may require wiavers of bond 

from the other heirs listed at #8 of the petition, or may 

require clarification regarding the value of the estate 

upon which to base calculation of bond. 
 

Note: This petition was filed with a fee waiver. Petitioner 

should note that in the event there is a distribution under 

this estate, the filing fee(s) will be due at distribution. 
 

Note: If granted, the Court will set status hearings as 

follows:  

 Friday 5-3-13 for filing of bond, if necessary, or receipt 

of blocked account, if ordered 

 Friday 8-9-13 for filing of the Inventory and Appraisal 

 Friday, 8-8-14 for filing of petition for final distribution 

 

 

 

Cont. from  032113 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg X 

 Aff.Mail X 

 Aff.Pub. X 

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc  

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 4-30-13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  15 - Edmondson 

 15 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

16 John Kenneth Nance (Det Succ) Case No. 13CEPR00154 
 Atty Moore, Fred  M.  (pro per Petitioner/Step-son) 

 Atty Nance, Kenneth  R.  (pro per Petitioner/son) 
 Petition to Determine Succession to Real Property (Prob. C. 13151) 

DOD: 12/2/2012  FRED MOORE, step-son and KENNETH 

NANCE, son, are petitioners.  

 

40 days since DOD. 

 

No other proceedings. 

 

Will dated:  4/18/2004 devises the real 

property 40% to Kenneth Nance, 50% to 

Fred Moore and 10% extra to the Executor.  

 

I & A   - $80,000.00 

 

Petitioners request Court determination that 

Decedent’s 100% interest in real property 

pass to 50% to Kenneth Nance and 50% to 

Fred Moore.  

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Will devises the real property of the 

estate 40% to Kenneth Nance, 50% 

to Fred Moore and 10% extra to the 

executor.  Will names Fred Moore as 

the executor and Kenneth Nance as 

the alternate executor.  Petition 

passes the property as if Fred Moore 

(60%) is the executor however no 

executor has been appointed.  – 

Declaration of Petitioners state they 

have agreed each receive a 50% 

interest in the real property.   

 

 

  

 

 

 

Cont. from  032813 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

✓ PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  4/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  16 - Nance 

 16 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

 17 Judy Merle Andrews (Estate) Case No. 13CEPR00240 
 Atty Talley, Shon (Pro Per – Petitioner – Son)     
 Petition to Determine Succession to Real Property (Prob. C. 13151) 

DOD: 03/28/2012  SHON TALLEY, son, is petitioner. 

 

 

40 days since DOD.  

 

 

No other proceedings 

 

I&A   –   $70,000.00  

 

 

Decedent died intestate.  

 

 

 

Petitioner requests Court determination 

that decedent’s interest in real property 

located at 1835 E. Adams Fresno, Ca. pass 

to Shon Talley pursuant to intestate 

succession.   

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Petition was opened using a Fee 

Waiver.  Filing fees are considered 

cost of administration and must be 

paid prior to distribution of property.  

Filing fee of $435 is now due.   

 

2. #9a(3) or #9a(4) of the petition were 

not answered regarding registered 

domestic partner.   

 

3. #9a(7) or #9a(8) of the petition were 

not answered regarding issue of 

predeceased child.   

 

4. #11 of the petition does not state the 

decedent’s interest in the property.   

 

5. Need Order.  

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

n/a 

 Aff.Mail n/a 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order x 

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LV  

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 05/01/2013  

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  17 – Andrews  

 17 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

18 Edwina Blakney Stanfield (Det Succ) Case No. 13CEPR00263 
 Atty Stanfield, June  Kay  (pro per Petitioner) 
 Petition to Determine Succession to Real Property (Prob. C. 13151) 

DOD:  4/16/2012 JUNE KAY STANFIELD, granddaughter 

and adopted daughter, is petitioner.  

 

40 days since DOD. 

 

No other proceedings.  

 

Decedent died intestate. 

 

I & A  - $45,000.00 

 

Petitioner requests court determination 

that Decedent’s interest in the real 

property passes to her.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Petitioner was granted a fee waiver.  

Filing fees are considered costs of 

administration and must be paid prior to 

any property passing to the heirs.  

Therefore a filing fee of $435.00 is now 

due.  

 

2. Decedent died intestate.  Pursuant to 

the information in the petition decedent 

was survived by 8 children.  Therefore all 

8 children (and any issue of the 

predeceased child, Gerte Stanfield) 

would be entitled to a share of the 

decedent’s property. 

 

3. The petition must be joined by all those 

who have succeeded to the property 

(all children of the decedent and all 

issue of the predeceased child, Gerte 

Stanfield). 

 

4. Attachment 11 does not include the 

decedent’s interest in the property.  

 

5. Need Order.    

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

✓ PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of Hrg  

✓ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. Screen  

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order X 

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  4/30/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  18 – Stanfield  

 18 
 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Thursday, May 2, 2013 

19 Makayla Lahey (GUARD/P) Case No. 13CEPR00331 

 
 Atty Bakergumprecht-Davies, Kathleen, sole practitioner (for Petitioner Anthony Rainaldi)  

 

 Petition for Appointment of Temporary Guardianship of the Person 

Age: 16 years  

General Hearing set for 6/24/2013 

 

ANTHONY RAINALDI, maternal uncle, is Petitioner. 

 

Father:  DAVID WAYNE LAHEY 

 

Mother:  NANCY JO GERMAIN; deceased. 

 

Minor consents and waives notice. 

 

Paternal grandfather:  Unknown 

Paternal grandmother:  Unknown 

 

Maternal grandfather:  Tony Rainaldi; consents and 

waives notice. 

Maternal grandmother:  Donna Ruth Rainaldi; 

deceased. 

 

Petitioner states the child’s mother passed away 

unexpectedly on 3/10/2013, and he has been 

unable to locate the child’s father, with whom the 

child has had no visits since ~2003, but she has had 

occasional and sporadic telephone contact with 

him during the past 10 years. Petitioner states the 

child has been living with him and his significant 

other since immediately after her mother’s death, 

they have had an ongoing close relationship since 

the child’s birth. Petitioner states temporary 

guardianship is necessary pending the hearing on 

the [general] guardianship so that he is able to 

obtain medical attention or other health care for 

the child, and so that he may interact as custodial 

parent of the child for academic purposes such as 

participating in parent/teacher conferences, 

signing consent forms, etc.  Petitioner states he is 

also unable to add the child to his health or 

automobile insurance policies without a 

guardianship. 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Pursuant to Probate Code 

2250(e), need Notice of 

Hearing and proof of five (5) 

court days’ notice by 

personal service of the Notice 

of Hearing with a copy of the 

Petition for Appointment of 

Temporary Guardian, or 

Consent to Appointment of 

Guardian and Waiver of 

Notice, or a Declaration of 

Due Diligence for:  

 David Wayne Lahey, 

father. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of Hrg X 

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv. X 

 Conf. Screen  

 Aff. Posting  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Letters   Reviewed by: LEG 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 5/1/13 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  19 – Lahey  

 19 
 


